
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 
 
Monday 6 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Glynis Chapman  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Ibby Ullah  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Committee may take decisions in respect of the Finance and Property 
matters (but for the avoidance of doubt not those matters which are reserved to the 
Charity Trustee Sub-Committee) more particularly detailed below: 
 
Finance 

• Monitoring Council budget each month; 
• Agreement of Council policies in respect of fees and charges;  
• Agreement upon virements of £500,000 and over or representing a major 

change of policy (any value) from one division of a Service to another or 
between Services within Directorates or between Directorates and within the 
approved budget. 

 
Capital Programme 
Agreement of reports on the implementation of the capital programme provided 
under the Capital Programme Financial Reporting and Control Procedures, 
including:- 

(a) Approval of all new schemes; except expenditure relating to feasibility works 
up to the value of £100,000 in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules 
and 

(b) Approval of a variation to an existing scheme which increases the value of the 
scheme by more than £100,000; 

 
Property 

(a) Acquisitions of Property where the consideration to be paid by the Council 
exceeds £250,000, but not including any acquisition of Property that the 
Council is obliged by law to complete; 

(b) Disposals of Property, being of the freehold or leasehold but not including a 
mortgagee sale or disposal that Council must by law complete such as Right 
to Buy, lease enfranchisement or e
[...]
f Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 18) 
 To approve the Minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 October 2023. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. on 2 
November 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 19 - 30) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   Capital Approvals Month 6 (2023/24) (Pages 31 - 54) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Finance Committee will be 
held on Monday 18 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of t
[...]
son or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 October 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Toby Mallinson (Group Spokesperson), Mike Chaplin, Glynis Chapman, 
Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, Shaffaq Mohammed and Ibby Ullah 
 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that Appendix 2 to the report at item 8 on the agenda was no longer 
exempt from publication, therefore there were no items on the agenda that were 
identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and press. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.2 In response to Members’ questions, officers explained that the Community 

Buildings Policy and Community Asset Transfer Policy had been removed from the 
Work Programme as the Polices fell within the remit of the Strategy and Resources 
Policy Committee. Officers agreed to provide a briefing for Finance Committee 
Members on the Policies prior to consideration by the Strategy and Resources 
Policy Committee. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Finance Committee 16.10.2023 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 5 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed changes 
to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 5 2023/24. 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on whether the ten new 

affordable council housing acquisitions could be purchased by tenants under the 
Right to Buy scheme. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; 
 

2. approves the award of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3; and 
 

3. approves the acceptance of the grant funding identified in Appendix 4. 
  
8.4 Reasons for Decision 
    
8.4.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
8.4.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme in 
line with latest information. 

  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 
options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints 
on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Programme. 

  
9.   REVIEW OF SHEFFIELD'S COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

Page 12



Meeting of the Finance Committee 16.10.2023 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
9.1 The Senior Revenues and Benefits Manager submitted a report that provided the 

Committee with details of the Council’s review of its Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. Approval was sought for the 2024/25 scheme, which had been amended 
to include the statutory changes that the Council was required to make, and the 
Council Tax Hardship Scheme for 2024/25. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. notes the review of the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme, detailed 

in this report; 
 

2. agrees that, in line with the review, the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme is not revised, apart from the changes the Council is required to 
make by statute; 
 

3. approves the amendments to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
to accommodate the changes the Council is required to make by statute; 
 

4. agrees that the Council’s Council Tax Hardship Scheme continues to 
operate as detailed in this report; and 
 

5. agrees that officers begin a further detailed review of its Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and bring a paper back in the new year to consider 
options for its 2025/26 scheme. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
9.3.1 Legislation requires each Billing Authority to annually consider whether to revise or 

replace its Council Tax Reduction Scheme. For that purpose, we have carried out 
a review of the Council’s scheme. 

  
9.3.2 Following from this review, it is recommended that the CT
[...]
be no requirement to change ICT systems, undertake training, 
amend documentation, and produce publicity material, all of which increase 
costs and would be required if the current scheme were to be amended. 
 

d. It maintains consistency of support to working age CTRS households by not 
subjecting them to any changes in support that an amended scheme may 
bring. This provides valuable assurance at a time when the current cost of 
living crisis is placing an enormous strain on the finances of households in 
Sheffield. 
 

e. There is insufficient time to properly develop options for an alternative 
scheme in 2024/25, and consult and prepare for any system, administrative 
and staffing changes required 

  
9.4.16 Given the above advantages of maintaining the current scheme into 2024/25 the 

alternatives have been disregarded. 
  
9.4.17 However, it is recommended that work starts now on developing options for an 

alternative scheme in 2025/26, to allow sufficient time for consultation and 
preparation for any required system, administrative and staffing changes should 
the Council decide to change its scheme. 

  
10.   
 

CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 
 

10.1 The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report to present the Council’s 
Corporate Debt Policy for the Committee’s consideration and approval. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the Council’s Corporate Debt Policy; and 

 
2. notes that relevant Council services will conduct a review of their 

operational policies and practice, to ensure they are in line with the 
Corporate Debt Policy following adoption. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
10.3.1 The adoption of the Corporate Debt Policy clarifies the Council’s position on its 

approach to debt management, protecting the most vulnerable and modernising its 
systems and processes accordingly, in line with good practice. Putting in place an 
underpinning Corporate Debt Policy will help us operate in a more coordinated 
way, building on existing good practice. This will help ensure our customers are 
treated in a fair and consistent manner, irrespective of the service they are dealing 
with. 

Page 16



Meeting of the Finance Committee 16.10.2023 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 The Council could continue as it does currently, dealing with the issues covered in 

the proposed policy at an individual service level. Every service is different and 
complete consistency of operational practice will not always be necessary or 
possible, reflecting those different requirements. However, a corporate policy 
provides a clearer benchmark for overall strategic objectives and emerging good 
practice. As explained in this report, the main downside of a service level 
approach is it makes it more difficult for the Council to state its overall position on 
such issues as an organisation. 

  
11.   
 

COMMISSION OF DEBT RECOVERY SERVICES 
 

11.1 The Senior Revenues and Benefits Manager submitted a report to inform the 
Committee of the need for the Council to operate debt recovery activity. The report 
set out the proposal to commission debt recovery services and sought approval for 
the provision of the services for a period of four years commencing on 16 March 
2024, with an estimated cost to the Council of £300k. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee approves the 

commissioning of debt recovery services as described in this report for the four-
year period from 16 March 2024 to 15 March 2028, with an estimated cost to the 
Council of £300k. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
11.3.1 This commissioning decision will enable the Council to continue to have a debt 

recovery service in place from March 2024 (when the current debt recovery 
framework expires) for a further four years, to ensure there is no break in debt 
recovery activity at the point the current framework expires on 15 March 2024. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 Although the Council does undertake debt recovery activity, it does not have the 

resource to carry out the full scope of activity being commissioned via this report. 
For example, an external provider can use its national infrastructure to trace and 
collect debt from debtors who have moved away from Sheffield. 

  
11.4.2 Additionally, external partners provide valuable resilience to the Council’s own in-

house enforcement team to deal with peaks in workload and cover for staff 
absence. 

  
11.4.3 Doing nothing, which would mean having to rely solely on in-house resources to 

undertake this activity, has therefore been disregarded. 
 
 
  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme 

Author of Report:  Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

• Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 
• Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Finance Committee

6 November 2023 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

3. That any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 
of the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 

1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue Investing in Renewable Energy Projects 
Referr
[...]
ither in the work programme or in this section of the report at the committee’s next meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. 

Topic   
Description   
Lead Officer/s   
Item suggested by Officer, Member, Committee, partners, public question, petition etc 

Type of item Referral to decision-maker/Pre-decision (policy development/Post-decision (service performance/ monitoring) 

Prior member engagement/ 
development required  (with reference to 
options in Appendix 2) 

  

Public Participation/ Engagement 
approach(with reference to toolkit in Appendix 3) 

  

Lead Officer Commentary/Proposed 
Action(s) 

 

 

  

P
age 22



 

 

Part 3: Agenda Items for Forthcoming Meetings 

Meeting 6 
(23/24) 

6 November 2023 2pm         

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Standing items  • Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Any other committee-
specific standing items 
eg finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

Capital 
Approvals 
Month 6 
(2023/24) 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Damian 
Watkinson 

Decision     This Cttee 

 

Meeting 7 
(23/24) 

18 December 2023 2pm         

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This 
[...]
engagement, learning and 
development prior to formal Committee consideration 

Members should give early consideration to the degree of pre-work needed before an 
item appears on a formal agenda. 

All agenda items will anyway be supported by the following: 

• Discussion well in advance as part of the work programme item at Pre-agenda 
meetings. These take place in advance of each formal meeting, before the 
agenda is published and they consider the full work programme, not just the 
immediate forthcoming meeting. They include the Chair, Vice Chair and all 
Group Spokespersons from the committee, with officers 

• Discussion and, where required, briefing by officers at pre-committee meetings 
in advance of each formal meeting, after the agenda is published. These 
include the Chair, Vice Chair and all Group Spokespersons from the committee, 
with officers. 

• Work Programming items on each formal agenda, as part of an annual and 
ongoing work programming exercise 

• Full officer report on a public agenda, with time for a public discussion in 
committee 

• Officer meetings with Chair & VC as representatives of the committee, to 
consider addition to the draft work programme, and later to inform the overall 
development of the issue and report, for the committee’s consideration. 

The following are examples of some of the optional ways in which the committee may 
wish to ensure that they are sufficiently engaged and informed prior to taking a public 
decision on a matter. In all cases the presumption is that these will take place in 
private, however some meetings could happen in public or eg be reported to the public 
committee at a later date. 

These options are presented in approximately ascending order of the amount of 
resources needed to deliver them. Members must prioritise carefully, in consultation 
with officers, which items require what degree of involvement and information in 
advance of committee meetings, in order that this can be delivered within 
[...]
has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme as brought forward in Month 06 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4 

 
Recommendations: 

(i) That the committee approve the proposed additions and 
variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix 1. 

(ii) That the committee approve the making of grants to 3rd parties as 
identified in Appendix 2. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid/Gemma Day  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  N/A 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Philip Gregory 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Damian Watkinson 

Job Title:  
Finance Manager 
 

 Date:  23/06/23 

 
 

Page 32



Page 3 of 4 

 
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 

recreational leisure facilities, schools, roads and homes used by the 
people of Sheffield, and improve the infrastructure of the city council to 
deliver those services 

  
  
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE ? 
  
2.1 By delivering these schemes the Council seeks to improve the quality of 

life for the people of Sheffield. 
  
  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 Any appropriate consultation was carried out at the original approval of 

the schemes included 
  
  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality Implications 
  
4.1.1 Any Equality implications are the responsibility of the service area under 

which the approval falls. An Equalities Impact Assessment was submitted 
with each Business Case 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 
 
 
 

A number of schemes have been submitted for approval in line with the 
Council’s capital approval process during the Month 01 reporting cycle. 
This report requests the relevant approvals and delegations to allow 
these schemes to progress. 

  
4.2.2 
 

Below is a summary of the number and total value of schemes in each 
approval category: 
 

• 8 additions of specific projects to the capital programme creating 
a net increase of £1.4m 

• 8 variations to specific projects and allocations in the capital 
programme creating a net increase of £1.1m 

  
4.2.3 Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendix 1. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 Any specific legal implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1 in relation to schemes to be delivered and Appendix 2 in 
relation to grants to be issued. 

Page 33



Page 4 of 4 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield. 

  
6.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 

approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Capital Team | Business Partnering           Summary Appendix 1 
                                                                     CPG: 23rd October 2023 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Scheme name / Q number / summary description Value 
£’000 

A Transport Regeneration & Climate Change 

 New additions 

Psalter Lane / Osborne Road Crossing    
Recommendations 
To approve the addition of £95K to the Capital Programme to progress design works for a crossing point on Psalter Lane / Osborne Road 

Why do we need the project? 
Through public consultation, there has been an identified need for safer crossing points on the boundaries of the Crookes-Walkley Active Travel 
Neighbourhood.  Temporary crossings have previously been installed to establish whether a more permanent solution is required at the identified 
locations. 

This project is to introduce a permanent zebra crossing on Psalter Lane / Osborne Road. 

How are we going to achieve it? 
Design works will now be undertaken to fully design a permanent controlled crossing point on Psalter Lane / Osborne Road.  The estimated cost of the 
implementation of the scheme is £95k and will be fully funded from Local Transport Plan. 

What are the benefits? 

• improvement in the personal perception of safety 
• accident reduction 
• safer environment in which to travel on foot or bicycle 
• promotes healthier lifestyles 

When will the project be completed? 

February 2024 
 

Funding 
Source 

Local Transport 
Plan Amount £95k Status Ringfenced for Transport Projects Approved  

 

Approval Route TRC September 2023   

+95 

Heavygate Road Crossing  +198 

P
age 35



Capital Team | Business Partnering           Summary Appendix 1 
                                                                     CPG: 23rd October 2023 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations 
To approve the addition of £198K to the Capital Programme to progress design works for a crossing point on Heavygate Road 

Why do we need the project? 
Through public consultation, there has been an identified need for safer crossing points on the boundaries of the Crookes-Walkley Active Travel 
Neighbourhood.  Temporary crossings have previously been installed to establish whether a more permanent solution is required at the identified 
locations. 

This project is to introduce a permanent signal controlled crossing point on Heavygate following the results of the pedestrian survey on the temporary 
crossing point.  

How are we going to achieve it? 
Design works will now be undertaken to fully design a permanent crossing point on Heavygate Road.  The estimated cost of the implementation of 
[...]
e Data Protection Act 2018 and the Subsidy Control Act 2022. 

G Strategy & Resources 

 None   

H Economic Development & Skills 

 None   

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Capital Approvals Month 6 (2023/24)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, Shaffaq Mohammed and 
Ibby Ullah 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryan Lodge and Toby 
Mallinson. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee.  

  
7.2 The Principal Democratic Services Officer noted that, since the agenda had been 

published, there had been a proposed addition to the Work Programme for the 
December meeting of the Committee: Lease of land in Millhouses Park, Sheffield – 
update report. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 



Meeting of the Finance Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 
2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 6 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed changes 
to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 6 2023/24. 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on whether the new 

crossing at Psalter Lane / Osborne Road would be a permanent zebra crossing or a 
permanent controlled crossing point. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. approves the making of grants to third parties as identified in Appendix 2. 
  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
8.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
8.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 
options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints 
on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Programme. 

  


